

Republic of the Philippines Province of Laguna Municipality of Lumban



OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF THE HON. SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF LUMBAN, LAGUNA HELD MAY 11, 2021 AT ATTY. BENJAMIN E. AGARAO SR. MEMORIAL HALL AT EXACTLY 09:58 IN THE MORNING.

PRESENT:

HON. BELEN B. RAGA	 Vice Mayor/ Presiding Officer
HON. RHODA DM. RABIE	 SB Member
HON. ROSE ANN R. AÑONUEVO	 SB Member
HON. IRENEO R. BALDOVINO	 SB Member
HON. GERONIMO P. SAMONTE JR.	 SB Member
HON. SHERYLL TABLICO-GAURINO	 SB Member
HON. ORLANDO R. DE LUNA	 SB Member
HON. JOHN ALBERT C. RANA	 SB Member
HON. EDGARDO B. GONZALES	 SB Member
HON. ARIEL D. AÑONUEVO	 President-LNB
HON. DONNIE L. DE VENECIA	 President-SKF

RESOLUTION NO. 29 S. 2021

A RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE DEPARTMENT OF BUDGET AND MANAGEMENT (DBM) THROUGH ITS SECRETARY ATTY. WENDEL E. AVISADO FOR THE RELEASE OF FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF TEN MILLION (PHP 10,000,000.00) PESOS TO BE UTILIZED FOR SOLAR STREET LIGHTING SYSTEM ALONG BARANGAY LEWIN-CALIRAYA ROAD, LUMBAN, LAGUNA CHARGEABLE AGAINST LOCAL GOVERNMENT SUPPORT FUND (LGSF) FOR 2021.

Authored by: HON. IRENEO R. BALDOVINO

WHEREAS, pursuant to item 3.2 of Local Budget Circular No. 117 dated February 5, 2018, the LGU can request the DBM Central Office to release and utilize the fund chargeable against the Local Government Support Fund-Assistance to Local Government Units for FY 2021;

WHEREAS, the Local Government Support Fund (LGSF) shall be used for financial subsidy to local government units;

WHEREAS, in compliance to the prescribed guidelines, the Sangguniang Bayan of Lumban, Laguna is mandated to pass a resolution requesting for the release and utilization of the funds;



WHEREAS, the Office of the Local Chief Executive has already identified the priority projects which shall be funded under the Local Government Support Fund (LGSF);

THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Ireneo R. Baldovino duly seconded by Hon. Rhoda DM. Rabie, Hon. Rose Ann R. Añonuevo, Hon. Geronimo P. Samonte Jr. and unanimously approved by all SB Members present, it was;



RESOLVED, as it is hereby **RESOLVED** to approve the resolution requesting the Department of Budget and Management (DBM) through its DBM Secretary, Atty. Wendel E. Avisado for the release of funds in the amount of ten million (Php 10,000,000.00) pesos to be

utilized for Solar Street Lighting System along Barangay Lewin-Caliraya Road, Lumban, Laguna chargeable against Local Government Support Fund for 2021;

RESOLVED FURTHER, to furnish copy of this resolution all concerned offices and the Department of Budget and Management for their information and consideration.

APPROVED, this 11th day of May, 2021.

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the above-quoted ordinance.

CORAZON B. PADUA
Sangguniang Bayan Secretary

ATTESTED:

BELEN B. RAGA

Municipal Vice Mayor / Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

*Xcerpt*051121res29